

**BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED**

Regd. Office : Blue Dart Centre, Sahar Airport Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 099.

Tel : 28396444

Website : www.bluedart.com

e-Mail id : communications@bluedart.com

CIN : L61074MH1991PLC061074

**Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2023**

*(₹ in lakhs)*

Sr No	Particulars	Quarter Ended 30/06/2023 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 31/03/2023 (Unaudited Note 3)	Quarter Ended 30/06/2022 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31/03/2023 (Audited)
1.	<b>Income</b>				
	(a) Revenue from operations	1,23,755	1,21,655	1,29,331	5,17,222
	(b) Other income	1,574	1,426	1,023	5,054
	<b>Total income</b>	<b>1,25,329</b>	<b>1,23,081</b>	<b>1,30,354</b>	<b>5,22,276</b>
2.	<b>Expenses</b>				
	(a) Freight, handling and servicing costs	85,548	83,603	86,515	3,56,494
	(b) Employee benefits expenses	17,558	15,961	16,793	64,952
	(c) Finance costs	453	442	469	1,742
	(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense	4,441	4,355	3,972	16,664
	(e) Other expenses	9,317	9,274	6,947	32,550
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>1,17,317</b>	<b>1,13,635</b>	<b>1,14,696</b>	<b>4,72,402</b>
3.	<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>8,012</b>	<b>9,446</b>	<b>15,658</b>	<b>49,874</b>
4.	<b>Tax expense</b>				
	Current Tax	2,051	2,181	4,399	12,695
	Adjustment of tax relating to earlier years / periods	-	-	-	625
	Deferred Tax (Credit) / Charge	(13)	232	(458)	(90)
	<b>Total tax expense</b>	<b>2,038</b>	<b>2,413</b>	<b>3,941</b>	<b>13,230</b>
5.	<b>Net Profit for the period / year</b>	<b>5,974</b>	<b>7,033</b>	<b>11,717</b>	<b>36,644</b>
6.	<b>Other comprehensive income, net of income tax</b>				
	(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss				
	Actuarial gain / (loss) arising from remeasurements of post employment benefit obligation	-	327	-	(674)
	Income tax relating to this item	-	(83)	-	169
	(b) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total other comprehensive income / (loss) net of income tax</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>244</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(505)</b>
7.	<b>Total comprehensive income, net of income tax</b>	<b>5,974</b>	<b>7,277</b>	<b>11,717</b>	<b>36,139</b>
8.	<b>Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ₹10/- per share)</b>	<b>2,373</b>	<b>2,373</b>	<b>2,373</b>	<b>2,373</b>
9.	<b>Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve</b>				<b>1,23,660</b>
10.	<b>Earnings per share (of ₹10/- each) (not annualised)</b>				
	(a) Basic	25.18	29.63	49.38	154.43
	(b) Diluted	25.18	29.63	49.38	154.43

**Notes :**

- The financial results are prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies as applicable.
- The Company has only one operating segment, which is integrated air and ground transportation and distribution. All assets of the Company are domiciled in India and the Company earns its entire revenue from its operations in India.
- The results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2023 and the unaudited published year to date figures up to December 31, 2022.
- The Statutory Auditors have performed a limited review of the Company's financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2023. There are no qualifications in the limited review report issued for the above period.
- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board at its meeting held on July 27, 2023.

By Order of the Board  
For Blue Dart Express Limited

sd/-

Balfour Manuel  
Managing Director  
DIN : 08416666

Date : July 27, 2023

Place : Mumbai

**BLUE DART EXPRESS LIMITED**

Regd. Office : Blue Dart Centre, Sahar Airport Road, Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400 099.

Tel : 28396444

Website : www.bluedart.com

e-Mail id : communications@bluedart.com

CIN : L61074MH1991PLC061074

**Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2023**

(₹ in lakhs)

Sr No	Particulars	Quarter Ended 30/06/2023 (Unaudited)	Quarter Ended 31/03/2023 (Unaudited Note 3)	Quarter Ended 30/06/2022 (Unaudited)	Year Ended 31/03/2023 (Audited)
<b>1.</b>	<b>Income</b>				
	(a) Revenue from operations	1,23,755	1,21,655	1,29,331	5,17,222
	(b) Other income	1,020	867	674	3,204
	<b>Total income</b>	<b>1,24,775</b>	<b>1,22,522</b>	<b>1,30,005</b>	<b>5,20,426</b>
<b>2.</b>	<b>Expenses</b>				
	(a) Freight, handling and servicing costs	71,969	70,284	72,034	2,98,795
	(b) Employee benefits expenses	21,709	20,891	21,592	83,782
	(c) Finance costs	1,949	1,492	1,760	6,685
	(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense	9,900	9,635	9,740	39,448
	(e) Other expenses	11,010	10,557	8,983	40,896
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>1,16,537</b>	<b>1,12,859</b>	<b>1,14,109</b>	<b>4,69,606</b>
<b>3.</b>	<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>8,238</b>	<b>9,663</b>	<b>15,896</b>	<b>50,820</b>
<b>4.</b>	<b>Tax expense</b>				
	Current Tax	2,052	2,149	4,711	13,918
	Adjustment of tax relating to earlier years / periods	-	170	-	795
	Deferred Tax Charge / (Credit)	58	400	(694)	(946)
	<b>Total tax expense</b>	<b>2,110</b>	<b>2,719</b>	<b>4,017</b>	<b>13,767</b>
<b>5.</b>	<b>Net Profit for the period / year</b>	<b>6,128</b>	<b>6,944</b>	<b>11,879</b>	<b>37,053</b>
<b>6.</b>	<b>Other comprehensive income, net of income tax</b>				
	(a) Items that will not be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss				
	Actuarial gain / (loss) arising from remeasurements of post employment benefit obligation	-	60	-	(941)
	Income tax relating to this item	-	(16)	-	236
	(b) Items that will be reclassified to Statement of Profit and Loss	-	-	-	-
	<b>Total other comprehensive income / (loss) net of income tax</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>44</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(705)</b>
<b>7.</b>	<b>Total comprehensive income, net of income tax</b>	<b>6,128</b>	<b>6,988</b>	<b>11,879</b>	<b>36,348</b>
<b>8.</b>	<b>Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ₹10/- per share)</b>	<b>2,373</b>	<b>2,373</b>	<b>2,373</b>	<b>2,373</b>
<b>9.</b>	<b>Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserve</b>				<b>1,15,580</b>
<b>10.</b>	<b>Earnings per share (of ₹10/- each) (not annualised)</b>				
	(a) Basic	25.83	29.27	50.06	156.16
	(b) Diluted	25.83	29.27	50.06	156.16

**Notes :**

- The Consolidated Financial results include results of Blue Dart Express Limited and its wholly owned subsidiaries Blue Dart Aviation Limited and Concorde Air Logistics Limited (together referred to as the "Group") and are prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended), as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and other recognised accounting practices and policies as applicable.
- The Group has only one operating segment, which is integrated air and ground transportation and distribution. All assets of the Group are domiciled in India and the Group earns its entire revenue from its operations in India.
- The results for the quarter ended March 31, 2023 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial year ended March 31, 2023 and the unaudited published year to date figures up to December 31, 2022.
- The Statutory Auditors have performed a limited review of the Group's financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2023. There are no qualifications in the limited review report issued for the above period.
- The above results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and were thereafter approved by the Board at its meeting held on July 27, 2023.

**By Order of the Board  
For Blue Dart Express Limited**

sd/-

**Balfour Manuel  
Managing Director  
DIN : 08416666**

Date : July 27, 2023

Place : Mumbai